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Agenda Number:  
  

Prepared on: July 10, 2003 
Department: Auditor-Controller 
Budget Unit: 061      

Agenda Date: July 22, 2003      
Placement: Departmental 

Estimate Time: 30 minutes      
Continued Item: NO 

If Yes, date from:       
 
 
 
TO:   Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Robert W. Geis, CPA  Michael F. Brown 
   Auditor-Controller   County Administrator 
         
STAFF  Theo Fallati x2126 
CONTACT:  Ken Masuda x3411 
 
SUBJECT:  FY 2002-03 Year End Transfers and Financial Status Report      
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
That the Board of Supervisors: 
 
1.   Approve transfers and revisions of appropriations necessary to close the County�s accounting records 
 for all the County funds for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003. 
 
2. Accept and file per the provisions of Government Code Section 29126.2, the Fiscal Year 2002-03 
 Financial Status Report as of June 30, 2003, showing the status of appropriations and financing for 
all  budgets adopted by the Board of Supervisors. 
 
Alignment with Board Strategic Plan: 
The recommendation(s) are primarily aligned with actions required by law or by routine business necessity.   
 
Executive Summary and Discussion: 
Conclusion: 
 
The overall results of operations for the County leave the organization in good financial position at year-end. 
As of June 30, 2003 unreserved general fund balances for the County are adequate at $40,774,000 or 17% of 
expenditures. This represented a $6,842,000 increase over the prior year. For FY 02-03 the county achieved 
balanced operations for the general fund and most of the major revenue funds. The settlement of a nine-year 
property assessment appeal with Exxon, a four-year appeal by the POPCO gas facility and two year appeal 
by the Bacara resort generated the increase to the unreserved fund balance. 

 
General Fund Assessment Appeal Settlement Impacts 
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        One-time 
   Ongoing   Impound   Total 
  Revenues   Releases   Impact  
 Oil Companies $ 900,000 $ 7,000,000 $ 7,900,000 
 Resort Properties  100,000  400,000  500,000 
 Total $ 1,000,000 $ 7,400,000 $ 8,400,000 
 
 
This year the County had to absorb a full year�s loss of revenues (property tax, sales tax, transient occupancy 
tax and franchise fees) related to the incorporation of the City of Goleta. We estimate this shift in revenues 
for FY 02-03 at $7,500,000. Billings for County services to the city were $6,200,000 for the fiscal year but 
were not enough to fully offset the loss of revenues. This resulted in an approximate $1.3 million net loss of 
resources to the County. 
 
For FY 03-04 the county has adopted a balanced budget without decreasing overall reserves and assuming 
the use of $7,355,000 in unreserved undesignated fund balance, a key figure to finance the new budget. The 
actual undesignated balance was $12,050,000, an increase of $4,695,000 over the amount necessary to 
balance the FY 03-04 adopted budget. The Board in the final budget resolution directed any excess above the 
required amount to balance be distributed as follows: first $1,000,000 to the salary and benefit designation, 
second $1,000,000 to the strategic reserve designation and the balance of $2,695,000 to the contingency 
designation. 
 
Operating reserve designations and the strategic reserve designations are part of the financial resources that 
are available to address unanticipated revenue shortfalls or unforeseen expenditures. These designations 
provide a primary defense against deficit spending and help maintain liquidity when budgeted drawdowns 
become inevitable.   
 
This year the County continued to experience a moderation in our rate of revenue growth. On the 
expenditure side, we have fulfilled our commitments to long-term contracts for salaries and benefits. 
Associated salary costs like retirement, workers compensation and health insurance costs are also on the rise. 
For FY 02-03 general fund revenue growth slightly decreased by less than 1% while expenditures grew by 
3% over the prior year. This trend of expenditure increases that exceed revenue growth will most likely 
continue for the next two years and will put pressure on the County to drawdown its operating reserve 
designations. 
 
On July 9, 2003, the State Controller notified counties that effective June 19, 2003 he has stopped 
distributing the part of the motor vehicle license (MVIL) fee apportionment that the state had back filled at 
67.5%. Based on the State Controller�s new distribution schedule for the month of June, we were only able 
to accrue $1,400,000 of our expected $2,400,000 MVIL distribution. Therefore we absorbed the first $1 
million of this reduction in fiscal year 02-03. Additional losses of backfill funds are estimated at 
approximately $1,500,000 monthly until the restoration of the full fee schedule is implemented. This could 
take about 90 days and additional MVIL revenue reductions of $4,500,000 could occur during the first 
quarter. If an injunction or some other action were to stop the fee increase, revenue losses for the year would 
be a staggering $18,000,000. This could also affect realignment revenues for Mental Health, Social Services 
and Health Services.  We have not calculated an estimated loss at this time.  Last, in a subsequent letter 
published by the State Controller, he indicates �backfill payments� may resume in July, 2003. 
Overall the US economy continues to be slow and we will have to deal with the budget problems of the State 
of California. In contrast, let us not forget the positives such as our strong credit ratings, our County�s 
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adequate reserves, timely budgets and financial reports, and a growing, moderately diverse local Santa 
Barbara economy. It would appear that we have a lot of financial pressure but we should be able to manage 
through the turmoil by controlling expenses and keeping them in line with anticipated revenues. 
 
Discussion: 
   
This report is intended to provide the Board with a brief overview of the FY 02-03 results of operations. The 
County performance based budget is a management tool tied to departments, cost centers, strategic 
objectives and performance measurement. Traditional governmental accounting is primarily a financial tool 
and includes funds, object level reporting, line item reporting, assets, liabilities and the production of 
traditional financial statements. To properly assess the County�s on-going financial integrity, it is important 
to analyze the actual results of financial operations (income statement), the financial position of the County 
(balance sheet) including the cash position, receivables, payables and fund equity. 
 
An important link to next year�s budget is the dollar amount of fund equity we have available at year-end to 
finance the next budget. In analyzing the completed budget year, we need to ask if our revenue estimates 
performed to expectations and if we completed the year within our legal expenditure appropriations. In 
addressing these considerations, it should be noted that this report focuses primarily on the County General 
Fund and the other major funds of the County - Social Services, Health, Mental Health, Road, Solid Waste, 
Capital, Fire and one internal service fund � Workers Compensation. 
 
Another intent of this report is to help describe how we directed the process of closing the books and 
arriving at actual year-end fund balance. In preparing the budget approved by your Board, we use our best 
estimates for year-end fund balance, based upon on-going revisions of individual departmental estimates 
updated throughout the year. Although fund balance should be predictable to a rather high degree, the 
complexities of our business are many and the closing process becomes a coordinated and important 
endeavor. 
 
Attached is a listing of 52 budget revisions and transfers for your approval. These revisions and transfers 
consist of changes to designations, changes to contingency, unanticipated and unrealized revenue transfers 
and a few revisions to correct departmental overruns. Many of these transfers are ministerial, some are 
legally necessary and a number are done to accommodate proper accounting practices.   
 
One significant transfer is an increase in liabilities within the General Liability Internal Services fund in the 
amount of $2,126,000. Increases in claims and claim related costs have resulted in increased required 
reserves.  The cause of the higher reserves is due to increases in direct paid losses, excess insurance costs, 
increased legal fees and a rate holiday in FY 01-02.  This has caused the General Liability fund to end the 
year with negative retained earnings of $3,300,000.  The Workers Compensation ISF fund is also in a deficit 
position and discussed later in this report. 
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As the economy weakens� County revenue growth has slowed down�but is not dead 
 
Displayed below are significant economy driven revenue accounts, which provide the County with most of 
its discretionary revenue. The larger improvements for the General Fund continue to be in our property tax 
accounts. A number of other economy driven general revenue accounts declined because of the transfer of 
approximately $7.2 million in revenue base to the new city of Goleta. The composite rate of growth adjusted 
for the Goleta transfer would have been an increase of about 3.8%, compared to the presented decrease of 
1.1%. Property tax, the County�s largest revenue source, growth remains strong. The Assessor has submitted 
the FY 03-04 local property tax roll with a 7.0% increase for the next cycle. The State utility roll dropped by 
13% making the composite property tax rate increase 6.6% countywide. This is the sixth consecutive year of 
growth for this tax source in the 6% to 8% range. 
 
Other leading indicators for property taxes, like the property transfer tax, declined this year and 
supplemental property tax was up but we believe this may be due to workload variances in the Assessor 
division coupled with rapidly increasing real property values within Santa Barbara County. Prop 172 retail 
sales taxes improved after a significant decline the prior year. The local 1% retail sales tax base declined as 
we lose taxes to Goleta. Road Fund Measure D revenue is down due to reallocation to Goleta. The transient 
occupancy tax base declined again due to Goleta. The next year should produce moderate results from our 
local tax base as the Santa Barbara economy holds firm. 
 
Changes in economy related revenue accounts from Fiscal Year 2001-02: 
 
 FISCAL YEAR 2002-03 
 ANNUAL % 
 INCREASE INCREASE 
Secured general fund property taxes  $ 3.6 million  5.5% 
Prop 172 local public safety sales tax   $ 1.1 million  4.7% 
Motor vehicle-in-lieu tax  $ 0.9 million  3.2% 
Retail sales  $ -2.4 million  -21.4% 
Supplemental property taxes $ .3 million  8.6% 
Road Fund Measure D sales tax   $ -2.7 million  -30.4% 
Transient occupancy  $ -1.5 million  -24.7% 
Property transfer tax  $ -0.8 million  - 23.3% 
Interest earnings $ -1.0 million  -22.8% 
Unsecured general fund property tax  $ 0.6 million  19.0% 
    Composite Total $ -1.9 million  -1.1%    

Economy Driven Revenue Increases
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GENERAL FUND SUMMARY: 
The following FIN report shows the results of operations for the general fund of the County. The bottom line 
can be seen at net financial impact. Our budget plan was to use $7,546,000 of undesignated fund balance, 
instead we were able to realize additional revenues, experience significant expenditure savings and release 
oil reserves resulting in an increase to undesignated fund balance of $4,504,000. Therefore we ended the 
year with a positive undesignated fund balance of $12,050,000. The cause of such positive change from the 
budget plan is attributable to a variety of factors. The most significant was the release of impounded taxes 
from the oil company assessment appeals along with the associated penalties and interest revenue that were 
related to the appeals. Conservative tax estimates were the second biggest factor and salary savings would be 
the third most important factor. Also included is a report that matrixes the same information from the 
departmental budget perspective.  
 

 
 

 
A significant trend in the general fund is that 
revenue growth was flat while expenditure 
growth continues to rise. We believe this trend 
will continue. Revenues will be held down by the 
economy and state budget cuts. Expenditures will 
increase due to negotiated salary agreements and 
salary related costs such as retirement, health 
insurance and workers compensation. 
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ANNUAL STATUS REPORT GENERAL FUND: 
Summarized below is a Projected Annual Status Report for the General Fund that shows the performance of 
each department�s actual financing sources and uses compared to the annual budget. Even though the report 
title indicates that the report is projected, the results are final for the year. The positive variances that 
contribute to the $12 million fund balance carryover, start with expenditure savings in almost all departments 
but again the bigger factors are in general revenues which were $6.0 million more than estimates. This is 
mostly from property tax accounts. The variance in general county programs are caused by the release of 
contingency at year-end totaling $2.9 million. The majority of the contingency balance was generated by the 
release of the oil impounds during the year.   

 
 
A significant unfavorable variance of $1.1 million for Sheriff service revenue was caused by the refusal of 
the State funded local courts to pay the full cost of bailiff services in the amount of $425,000. In addition, 
State prisoner reimbursements of $175,000 could not be recorded as revenue since the State will not pay 
until well into the next fiscal year. Last, the City of Goleta requested the Sheriff to reduce services and 
billings in the approximate amount of $170,000. The Sheriff accommodated this request because of patrol 
staffing vacancies. These three accounts comprise the majority of the under collection of revenue. 
 
FUND EQUITY OF THE GENERAL FUND � AVAILABLE FOR THE FY 03-04 BUDGET 
As described above, the ending fund balance is an important link to the FY 03-04 budget since the Board 
hearings have been completed. The proposed budget and final budget adjustments included the following: 
 
Financing Source  -- Estimated for Budget Undesignated Fund Balance    $7,355,000 
          Final Budget resolution- increase salary & benefits designation   1,000,000 
   Final Budget Resolution � increase strategic reserve     1,000,000 
   Final Budget Resolution � residual balance to contingency  2,695,000 
   Allocation of Undesignated Fund Balance                              $12,050,000  
 
Per the FY 02-03 final budget resolution the $2,695,000 will be added to the $800,000 contingency in the 
proposed budget after the allocation of the undesignated ending fund balance residual per the budget 
resolution. $1,000,000 is set-aside in a salary and benefits designation and $1,000,000 will increase the 
contribution to the strategic designation. 
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Detailed below is the $49,675,419 total general fund balance: $12,049,599 undesignated, $28,724,323 
designated and $8,901,496 reserved. This is an increase from the prior year balance of $48,970,897. 

 
ANNUAL STATUS REPORT ALL FUND TYPES: 
Attached is a Projected Annual Status Report by Fund Type for all the operating funds under the control of 
the Board. This report shows each fund�s performance of actual financing sources and uses compared to the 
annual budget. Again, even though the report title indicates that the report is projected, the results are final 
for the year. Total financing uses for all County funds is $802 million for the year. 
 
The County has continued to segregate its predominately State funded programs (Social Services, Health and 
Mental Health) in special revenue funds in order to better isolate and track the Board discretionary revenues, 
expenditures and programs in the General fund. There are several operating funds of the County that then 
receive general fund contributions. Brief notes about the net results of the County�s major funds follow: 
 
• Social Services - $97 million in expenditures in this program area that is mainly supported by federal 

and state revenues. The State is applying budget cuts to this program and locally we will be reducing 
services.  The fund was able to end the year with a small fund balance of only $2 million.  

• Health Care Services - $63 million in expenditures to service the health care needs of the poor. This 
fund has some of the most complex funding sources in the County. The fund ended the year with a slight 
increase to fund balance. It has a healthy fund equity position with about $20 million in fund balance.  

• Alcohol Drug & Mental Health fund - With a new director in his second year, a rebuilding of the 
financial staff and assistance from the general fund this department was able to clear up significant 
problems in this fund. This fund has $51 million in expenditures. However, this fund had no cash at year-
end and $12 million in receivables with $9 million in liabilities. If they can collect all receivables they 
have a fund equity position of about $3 million. This fund also has a complex set of funding sources in 
both the alcohol drug programs and mental health programs. 

• Road � $35 million in expenditures.  Revenues fell significantly from the budget plan and the fund drew 
on its fund balance by $7 million. It appears that with numerous projects and multiple funding sources 
we should look at our financial tools that help us track receivables and funding sources related to these 
projects in order to avoid a trend of incurring annual expenditures that are greater than revenues.  

• Fire � The Fire district is funded by property taxes and reimburses the general fund for fire department 
expenses. This year the district had $20 million in expenditures. The district benefited from the release of 
the oil assessment impounds and shifted $2 million to its capital designations account. However for the 
year it drew on its fund equity for operations by $1.2 million and ended the year with $4.5 million in 
fund balances.   
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• Capital Projects � $13 million in expenditures were made on eight major projects that are being 
financed with certificates of participation. Adequate financing for each project and meeting original 
project estimates may be a challenge for this fund. A few of the projects should reach completion this 
next fiscal year. $36 million in fund equity remains that has been committed to the projects. 

 
• Refuse Disposal  - Fees were adjusted and operational cost cutting put into place last year. This fund had 

$21 million in expenditures and broke even for the year. Long-term planning for the future of solid waste 
operations is an on-going goal for the performance of this fund. This fund has $51 million in assets.  

 
• Workers Compensation Self Insurance  � This fund had $15 million in expenses and again increased 

the fund�s retained earnings deficit. This fund is underfunded approximately $14 million. The department 
has multiple efforts underway to try and cut the increases in cost of workers compensation. Case closure 
for the year was significantly improved and we hope the next year starts showing some improvements in 
outstanding liabilities as a result of the many efforts to improve on reducing worker compensation losses. 

 
Specific reports such as Balance Sheets and Financial Status Reports for each of the above funds along with 
all the other operating funds and departments are available online from the County�s Financial Information 
System (FIN) or by contacting our office at any time. 
 
We would like to thank our employees for the participation and cooperation in our year-end closing process. 
We commend the great effort made by CAO & A-C employees and all the County employees who work 
daily with our offices. Also watch for our Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) and our 
Financial Highlight publications coming soon. 
 
Happy New Fiscal Year!        G:\user\everyone.aud\\bdlttrs\yetransf.doc 



Year End Financial Status Report

Auditor-Controller�s Office
County Administrator�s Office



Board Action

� Approve budget revisions necessary to close 
the books at June 30, 2003

� Accept Year End Financial Status Report 
per Government Code.



FY 01-02 FY 02-03
Ann Inc % Inc Ann Inc % Inc

Secured P-Tax $5.1M 8.2% $3.6M 5.5%
Prop 172 $-1.3M -5.3% $1.1M 4.7%
Motor vehicle in-lieu $1.2M 4.9% $0.9M 3.2%
Retail Sales $-0.9M -7.1% $-2.4M -21.4%
Supplemental P-tax $1.8M 88.6% $0.3M 8.3%
Measure D Sales Tax $-0.2M -1.7% $-2.7M -30.4%
TOT $-0.6M -9.6% $-1.5M -24.7%
Property Transfer Tax $0.4M 13.5% $-0.8M -23.3%
Interest $-1.8M -43.2% $-1.0M -22.8%
Unsecured P-Tax $0.3M 6.9% $0.6M 19.0%
Composite Totals $4.0M 2.7%      $-1.9M -1.1%

Revenue Growth



Financial Status Summary
0001 General Fund
(in thousands)

Year To Date
Adjusted % of
Budget Actual Variance Bud

Revenues 250,459 251,283 824 100%
Expenditures              -249,655 -240,679 8,976 96%
Net Other Fin Uses -9,429 -9,900 -471 n/a
Net Res/Desigs 1,079 3,799 2,720 n/a
Net Fin. Impact -7,546 4,504 12,050



General Fund Equity Available 
for FY 03-04 Budget

Proposed Budget Undesignated FB $7,355,000
Resolution -- Inc Sal & Ben Desig. 1,000,000
Resolution -- Inc Strategic Reserve 1,000,000
Resolution -- Balance to Contingency 2,695,000 

Allocation of Undesignated FB $12,050,000



General Fund Contingency

Ending 6/30/03 $0
Inc per Adopted Budget 800,000
Residual FB per resolution 2,695,000
Beginning FY 03-04 $3,495,000



0001 General Fund Equity
(in thousands)

Beginning Year To Date Ending
Balance Total Total Balance
07/01/02 Debits Credits 06/30/03

FB Reserved 15,039 7,349 1,212 8,901
FB Designated 26,390 21,910 24,244 28,724
FB Unres/Undesig 7,542 1,116,906 1,121,414 12,050
Total Equity 48,971 1,146,165 1,146,870 49,675



General Fund Assessment 
Appeal Settlement Impacts (in thousands)

One-time
Ongoing Impound Total

Revenues Releases Impact
Oil Companies $ 900 $ 7,000 $ 7,900
Resort Properties 100 400 500
Total $ 1,000 $ 7,400 $ 8,400



Balance Sheet

FIN Reports:
� Social Services
� Public Health
� ADMHS
� Road
� Fire
� Capital Outlay
� Solid Waste
� Workers� Comp



FY 02-03 Conclusions
(General Fund)

---Some News:
� Solid year-end Fund Balance @ $12M +
� GF revenue growth flat 
� GF expenditure growth @ 3%

� Salary related costs grew 5.7%
� Oil impound releases increase designated 
and undesignated fund balances
� Goleta incorporation �

tax losses > revenues from service billings



General Fund Growth
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FY 02-03 Conclusions
(General Fund)

---Local Areas of Caution:
� Salary & benefits were up 10% in 01-02 
and 5.7% in 02-03 

� Increases are locked in for 03-04
� Revenue growth will remain moderate
� Expenditure growth will outpace revenue 
growth probably for the next 2 years



FY 02-03 Conclusions

State areas of caution:
� DMV fees � repeal of backfill

� $1M loss in June
� Projected 90 day additional loss of $5M
� If tax suspended, annual loss of $18M would be 
a disaster and/or nightmare
� Also, affects realignment revenue for Mental 
Health, Social Services and Public Health

� The continued unknowns�



FY 02-03 Conclusions
(Other Funds)

Areas of Concern:
� ADMHS poor cash flow and large 

receivables
� Workers� Compensation - outstanding 

unfunded liabilities



FY 02-03 Conclusions
Overall

Other issues:
� Revenue accruals reach $55M
� Average annual employment decreased 31 

positions to 4,295
� Continue to have diverse revenue base


